The above risks may affect the company’s income and expenses, or the value of its financial
instruments. The company’s exposure to and management of these risks are explained below:

(i) Foreign Currency risk
The company does not have any instrument denominated or traded in foreign currency. Hence,
such risk does not affect the company.

(ii) Price Risk
The Company’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the Company
and classified in the balance sheet at fair value through other comprehensive income .To manage
its price risk arising from investments in equity securities, the Company diversifies its portfolio.
Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the Company.

Sensitivity Analysis
The table below summarizes the impact of increases/decreases of the BSE index on the Company’s
equity and Gain/Loss for the period. The analysis is based on the assumption that the index has
increased by 5 % or decreased by 5 % with all other variables held constant, and that all the
Company’s equity instruments moved in line with the index.

A change of 5% in market index would have following Impact on profit before tax
(`  In Lakhs)

Particulars For the year ended For the year ended
31st March, 2022 31st March, 2021

BSE Index 100 - Increase by 5%   2.22  1.80
BSE Index 100 - Decrease by 5%   (2.22)  (1.80)

The above referred sensitivity pertains to quoted equity investments. Profit for the year would
increase/decrease as a result of gains/losses on equity securities as at Fair Value through other
comprehensive income (FVTOCI).

99

CEEJAY FINANCE LIMITED

Proof  Dt 26-08-2021 (1-93)
11th Proof 10-08-2022 (Full Pages)

(iii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. In order to optimize the Company’s position
with regards to interest income and interest expenses and to manage the interest rate risk,
treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management by balancing the
proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.
According to the Company  interest rate risk exposure is only for floating rate borrowings. For